The August 2019 Note is convertible upon the occurrence of the following events:

 1. Conversion upon a qualified financing which is an equity financing of at least $1,000,000.
 2. Optional conversion upon an equity financing less than $1,000,000.
 3. Optional conversion after the maturity date.
 4. Change of control.

If the Company converts the August 2019 Note upon the occurrence of a financing, then the conversion price will be equal to the product of: (A) the price paid per share for the
equity securities by the investors multiplied by (B) a calculated conversion rate which is determined based on the amount of the principal and interest outstanding and the
Company’s ownership percentage.

If the Company converts the August 2019 Note either as an optional conversion after the maturity date or due to a change of control, then the conversion price is equal to
$0.6788 per share (adjusted for any stock dividends, combinations, splits, recapitalizations or the like with respect to WRLD3D’s Series BB Preferred Stock after the date of the
August 2019 Note).

The following table summarizes the convertible notes receivable from WRLD3D.

   Convertible

Agreement  Interest   Maturity  Note   Amount
Date  Rate   Date  Amount   Disbursed

May 25, 2017   5% On Demand  $ 750,000  $ 750,000
February 9, 2018   10% On Demand   2,500,000   2,500,000
April 1, 2019   10% March 31, 2020   600,000   435,000
August 19, 2019   10% March 31, 2020   400,000   400,000
   $ 4,250,000  $ 4,085,000

The Company has accrued interest of $414,297 at September 30, 2019 which is included in “Other current assets.

Page 19

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

NOTE 9 - OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Other current assets consisted of the following:

  As of   As of
  September 30, 2019   June 30, 2019

Prepaid Expenses  $ 1,085,863  $ 991,528
Advance Income Tax   743,939   800,798
Employee Advances   97,925   33,778
Security Deposits   149,074   147,668
Other Receivables   940,599   733,826
Other Assets   334,298   438,666

Total  $ 3,351,698  $ 3,146,264

NOTE 10 – REVENUES IN EXCESS OF BILLINGS – LONG TERM

Revenues in excess of billings, net consisted of the following:

  As of   As of
  September 30, 2019   June 30, 2019

Revenues in excess of billing - long term  $ 1,328,423  $ 1,380,631
Present value discount   (81,763)   (99,139)

Net Balance  $ 1,246,660  $ 1,281,492

Pursuant to revenue recognition for contract accounting, the Company had recorded revenues in excess of billings long-term for amounts billable after one year. During the three
months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company accreted $13,860 and $nil which was recorded in interest income for that period. The Company used the discounted
cash flow method with an interest rate of 4.35%.

NOTE 11 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

  As of   As of
  September 30, 2019   June 30, 2019

Office Furniture and Equipment  $ 3,231,116  $ 3,125,382